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Format for ANSWERING REVIEWERS

March 5, 2013
Dear Editor,

Please find enclosed the edited manuscript in Word format (file name: 1897-review-locked.doc). Please also find another file (file name: 1897-review-unlocked.doc), which is the same edited manuscript with highlighting modified text. 
Title: Transarterial embolization of metastatic mediastinal hepatocellular carcinoma
Author: Chia-Chang Chen, Hong-Zen Yeh, Chi-Sen Chang, Chung-Wang Ko, Han-Chung Lien, Chun-Ying Wu, Siu-Wan Hun
Name of Journal: World Journal of Gastroenterology
ESPS Manuscript NO: 1897
The manuscript has been improved according to the suggestions of reviewers:

1 Format has been updated

2 Revision has been made according to the suggestions of the reviewer
	(1) For reviewer 00070577
Thank you very much for your comments of our manuscript (#1897). The authors appreciated your comments. We had made extensive modification on the original manuscript according all reviewers’ comment. After revising our text according to these comments, our manuscript was further totally re-edited by a professional English language editing company. All your questions were answered in following text. Please felt free to give us more comment if you had any concerns for our paper. Thank you very much.

Sincerely yours.

Comment #1

The authors mentioned primary HCC was 3cm before treatment. However serum level of AFP was quite high (above 1000 ng/ml). The risk of high metastasis had to be assumed before treatment and after treatment. The risk of extrahepatic metastasis must be assumed for these patients. What do the authors think about this point? Did you check the other markers such as AFP-L3?

Response

Thanks for this comment. This is an important point. 

We thought that the risk of extra-hepatic metastasis is high. But there is no evidence of distant metastasis at that time. Patient did not prefer curative surgery at that point. So the only reasonable treatment modality at that time is TACE. We did not have the test of AFP-L3. This examination is not available at our institution or country. It should be helpful if the test is available.

Comment #2

Why only Lipiodol was used for treatment? Why Chemo-lipiodol or other embolization materials such as Gelpart were not employed at least from the seocond TAE? Did the authors employ CT during angiography during treatment to check the blood supply area? I think to employ this the treatment become safer.

Response

This is a good point. We had discussed with our interventional radiologist. Due to the risk of influx of permanent embolizer into other vital organ, lipiodol was used solely as the embolized at first. The role of TACE than TAE is still not quite definitive on the EBM basis. We agreed that employment of CT during angiography to check blood supply would be safer. However, the procedure will be much more troublesome.

Comment #3

Time course of the treatment with tumor marker levels must be shown to help the understandings for readers.

Response

We agreed with reviewer’s comment. We had added a figure which showing the time-course of the treatment (and CT in figures). The figure is entitled figure 4.


	(2) For reviewer #00503546

Thank you very much for your comments of our manuscript (#1897). The authors appreciated your comments. We had made extensive modification on the original manuscript according all reviewers’ comment. After revising our text according to these comments, our manuscript was further totally re-edited by a professional English language editing company. All your questions were answered in following text. Please felt free to give us more comment if you had any concerns for our paper. Thank you very much.

Sincerely yours.

Comment #1: 

Authors mentioned that Sorafenib was not yet a standard care option for HCC. Then, the particular year that the TAE was performed should be described in the text. A figure showing the time-course of the treatment (and CT in figures) with actual date may be helpful for our understanding.

Response:

We agreed with reviewer’s comment. We had added a figure which showing the time-course of the treatment (and CT in figures). The figure was entitled figure 4. 

Comment #2:

Page 4, line 22~page 5, line 1: “Seventh TAE for recurrent mediastinal lymphadenopathy was performed for controlling of tumor. However, his lung condition deteriorated progressively”. What was the cause of the liver disease and its progression?

Response:

Thanks for this question. The liver condition of this patient was stable during following time (no prominent recurrence was found). No liver-related complication occurred in this patient. 

However, the progression of lung disease may be related to tumor compression. As figure 4 showed, the enlarged mediastinal tumor compressed the left bronchus. The patient had progressive cough during the last several months of his life. It is possible that tumor obstruction induced the pneumonia, which leaded to the patient’s death. In order to inform reader about this figure, we added this paragraph “A chest CT scan showed progression of mediastinal tumors (Figure 4)” to our manuscript (in page 4, line 30-31. Highlighted with yellow color)

On the other hand, we cannot exclude the possibility of TAE related complication. The necrosis of tumor may induce local inflammation and swelling of tumor itself. The result may induce pneumonitis or pneumonia. 

However, if we did not control progression of mediastinal mass, the patient may eventually died due to obstructive pneumonitis. So it is reasonable to choose TAE at this point, we think.

Comment #3

Nowadays, Sorafenib and heavy ion/proton radiotherapy are available. If this patient is in the present, do you think which treatment should be selected? Please give your comment in the text.

Response

This is an important issue. We appreciated this comment. We will add the following text as our comment.

“Currently, the mainstay treatment for metastatic HCC is sorafenib, while options including heavy ion or proton radiotherapy also remain. TAE for mediastinal metastatic HCC may be an alternative option for certain patients with localized metastatic lymph nodes. ” This text was highlighted with green color in the text. (in page 6 , line 26-29, highlighted with yellow color)



	(3) For reviewer #02445854

Thank you very much for your comments of our manuscript (#1897). The authors appreciated your comments. We had made extensive modification on the original manuscript according all reviewers’ comment. After revising our text according to these comments, our manuscript was further totally re-edited by a professional English language editing company. All your questions were answered in following text. Please felt free to give us more comment if you had any concerns for our paper. Thank you very much.

Sincerely yours.

Comment #1, #3, #4, #5, #6, #7, #8

These comments are English improvement. The new manuscript was totally edited by a professional English editing company.

Comment #2

Reviewer asked adding reference for this sentence “There are relatively few data on the efficacy of locoregional management for extrahepatic metastasis. Furthermore, there are even less reports of lymph node-directed therapy in distant lymph node metastasis.”

Response

Thanks for this comment. The reference had been added.

Comment #9

The costs of TAE are a limitation of the study and needs to be discussed.

Response

The cost of each therapeutic option for extrahepatic metastasis is important. We agreed with review’s opinion. However, the cost of TAE is not much more expensive than other modality in our country. 

We may add below text as a discussion about this issue.“Furthermore, TAE did not cost higher than other treatment modalities”. (in page 6, line 29, highlighted with yellow color)

Comment #10 

This patient died of pneumonia

Response

We agreed this point. We also thought that it is important.

The progression of lung disease of this patient may be related to tumor compression. As figure 4 showed, the enlarged mediastinal tumor compressed the left bronchus. The patient had progressive cough during the last several months of his life. It is possible that tumor obstruction induced the pneumonia, which leaded to the patient’s death. On the other hand, we cannot exclude the possibility of TAE related complication. The necrosis of tumor may induce local inflammation and swelling of tumor itself. The result may induce pneumonitis or pneumonia. 

However, if we did not control progression of mediastinal mass, the patient may eventually dead due to obstructive pneumonitis. So it is reasonable to choose TAE at this point, we think.

Comment #11

This patient had a well-compensated liver disease, Child-Pugh class A until death….

Response

This is true. The most reasonable initial treatment for HCC of this patient was surgical resection. But patient did not want to receive curative surgery due to personal preference. If the patient wanted to receive curative surgery, resection of mediastinal tumor may be an option. TAE is an option, too. And this patient did not suffer from any complications related to TAE in the first six sessions.


3 References and typesetting were corrected

Thank you again for publishing our manuscript in the World Journal of Gastroenterology.

Sincerely yours,

Chia-Chang Chen
Department of Gastroenterology and Hepatology, Taichung Veterans General Hospital, 1650 Taiwan Boulevard Sect. 4, Taichung 40705, Taiwan.
Fax: +886-4-23741331                           
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